Wisconsin law.
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Subchapter| — General Provisions

DHS 109.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is
promulgatedunder theauthority of ss49.688and227.11 (2),

line so SeniorCare providers know when the participaat
Bceivethe SeniorCare prescription benefit.

(2) “Department’means the department of health services, or
its agent.

(3) “Fiscaltestgroup” means the person or persons in a house
hold whose income and need is included in determining which
SeniorCarebenefits or services an applicant may receive.

Stats. to implement a program called SeniorCare that is designed(4) “Genericname” has the meaning given id50.12 (1) (b)

to provide prescription drug assistance fois®¥énsin residents
aged65 years or older and who meet firegrams eligibility cri-
teria. The chapter does all of the following:

(1) Establishes the application process for SeniorCare.

(2) Describeshow the department will determirgdigibility
for SeniorCare benefits and services.

(3) Identifies SeniorCare benefits, services and fees.

(4) Establishegequirements of SeniorCare participants an
providers.

(5) Ildentifiesthe applicability of other department rules.
History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03.

DHS 109.02 Applicability.  This chapter applies to af
the following:

(1) The department.

(2) All persons applying to receive SeniorCare benefits a
services.

Stats.

(5) “Innovator multiple-source drug”means a multiple
sourcedrug that was originally marketed under an original new
drugapplication approved by the U.S. food and drug administra
tion.

(6) “Lock-in provider” means a singl&eniorCare—certified
provider,selected by the participaat designated by the depart
@entin the event the participant is unwilling or unablédentify
a provider who is responsible for eithgersonally providing all
non-emergencyarereceived by the participant under the MA
program,or referring the participant t specific provider for such
needechon-emegency care.

(7) “Participant”’means a person who has applied for Senior
Careand meets the eligibilitgriteria under DHS 109.1 (1) and
may receive benefitand services during the benefit period under
sPHS 109.14

(8) “Pharmacist”’has the meaning given in 450.01 (15)

(3) All persons found eligible to receive SeniorCare beneffiats-

and services.
(4) All persons prescribing or providing drugs to SeniorCa
participants.
(5) All drug manufacturers who sell drugs for prescribed u

in Wisconsin by SeniorCare participants.
History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03.

DHS 109.03 Definitions. Unless otherwise defined this
chapterthe definitions in SDHS 101.03apply to this chaptern
addition,in this chapter:

(1) “Deductiblebenefits and services” means both of the fol

lowing:
(@) The prescription drugs which may be purchaseda by

(9) “Prescriptionbenefit” means the prescription drugs that
aay be purchased with a $5 or $tdyment by a SeniorCare par
ticipant with low income or who has spent at least the dollar

génlountspecified in sDHS 109.13 (3)on thepurchase of pre

scriptiondrugs during the current benefit period.
(10) “Prescriptiondrug” has the meaning given in450.01
(20), Stats., that is included in the drugs specified undé9.46
(2) (b) 6. h, Stats., and £HS 109.31and is manufactured by a
drug manufacturer that enters into a rebate agreement in force
unders.DHS 109.71
(11) “Prescription order” has the meaning given id%0.01
(21), Stats.

(12) “Programpayment rate” means the rate of payment made

SeniorCareparticipant with income over 160% of the poverty lingor the identical drug specified under$.46 (2) (b) 6. h.Stats.,

for amounts no greater than the program payment rate.

plus5%, plus a dispensing féleat is equal to the dispensing fee

(b) The departmerg’tracking of prescription drug purchasepermittedto be chaged for prescription drugs for which coverage
by a SeniorCare participant with income over 160% of the poveit/provided under £49.46 (2) (b) 6. h.Stats.
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(13) “Retail price” means the providerchage for providing (g) The applicant, participant, or person described in(&)b.

the same service to private paying customers. (d) who isacting on behalf of the applicant or participant provides
(14) “SeniorCare”means the program of prescriptidrug correctand truthful information as specified under s(&).(c)

assistancéor eligible elderly persons under49.688 Stats. (h) The person is not an inmate of a public institution as
(15) “SeniorCareprovider” means an MA certified pharma definedin 42 CFR 435.1009

cist, pharmacy or dispensing physician. (2) APpLICATION FOR SENIORCARE. Application for Senior

(16) “Spend-down"means the amount of money a SeniorCareshall bemade pursuant to 49.688 Stats., and this chapter
Careparticipant must spend gmescription drugs before the par Applicationsshall be made and reviewed by the department in
ticipant becomes eligible for SeniorCadeductible and copay accordancevith the following provisions:
mentbenefits and services. (a) Right to apply Any person may apply to the department

(17) “Spend-downservices” means the departmentioni for SeniorCare on a form prescribed by the department.
toring of participant prescription drug purchasesdtermine  Note: Application forms for SeniorCare are widely available through various

o ; : local ies. A f th lication form is al ilable at the Depagment’
whenthe participant SeniorCare fiscaest groups purchases Prer oD siie aﬁfg’:ﬁdhs‘?w?gg’o'ﬁ;r;?go\?'m IS &iso avallable at the Depasmen
haveequaled the dérence between the fiscal test graughnual

X . A - (b) Access to informationThe department shall provide infor
:(?SCC%T;‘Z?&%?J%% of the poverty line for a family the size of thg, aion in writing or orally as appropriate, to persons inquiring

> . ., . about orapplying for SeniorCare: coverage; conditions of eligi
(18) “U.S. national” means any of the following: bility; scope of the program and related services available; and
~(a) A person born in one of the 50 states, the District of Golurapplicantand participant rights and responsibilities.
bia, Puerto Rico (on or after January 13, 1941), Guam, the U.S.(¢) providing corect andtruthful information The applicant,
Virgin Islands (on or after January 17, 1917), America Samqgyrticipant,or person described in péd) acting on behalf of the

Swain'sisland or the Northern Mariana Islands. applicantor participant shall provide to the department full - cor
(b) A person born outside of the United States to at least aeet and truthful information necessary for eligibility determina
U.S. citizen parent. tion, redetermination, or for processing SeniorCare prescription

(c) A naturalized U.S. citizen. claims, including health insurance policies or other healhe

Hi(stg)ry: CR 02—15;)4cr. Register Aprﬁil 2003 No. 56&f. 5—1—03;(CR o:)t—ozo( ) plansand claims or caused action against other parties on the

am. (9)Register October 200Mo. 586 eff. 11-1-04; corrections in (intro.) and (2 i P H P

madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 6and7., Stats.Register December 2008 No. 636 parIOf the ap_pllca_nt or part|<:|pant. The appllcant, partl_(:lpant, or
persondescribed in pafd) acting on behalf of the applicant or

Subchapterl — Eligibility for SeniorCar e Benefits participantshallreport changes in circumstances that méscaf

and Services eligibility to the department within 10 calendar days of the
change.
DHS 109.11 Application and determining  eligibility . (d) Signing the applicatian Theapplicant or the legal guard

(1) ConDITIONS FORELIGIBILITY. A person who meets all of theian, authorized representative @arhere the applicant incompe
following requirements shall be eligible for SeniorCare simall  tent or incapacitated, someone acting responsibly for the -appli
beissueda prescription drug card for use in purchasing prescrigant,shall sign each applicatiofiwo witnesses shall also sign the
tion drugs: applicationwhen the applicant signs the application with a mark.
(a) The person is a resident of the state &fddhsin as defined  (3) REFUSALTO PROVIDEINFORMATION. If an applicant refuses
in s.27.01 (10) (a)Stats. The temporary absence of a residernar fails to provide information necessary the determination of
from the state shall not be grounds for denying or terminatifgeniorCare eligibilitythe department shall deny eligibility to the
SeniorCareeligibility unless another state has determined the pepplicant or participant and the spouse of the applicant or partici
sonis a resident in thether state for purposes of medical assispant.
ance. (4) DEPARTMENT VERIFICATION OF INFORMATION. (a) The
(b) The person is at least 65 years of age. departmentnay verify information provided by the applicant in
(c) The person isot a recipient of medical assistance, or asteapplication under suif2) under any of the following circum
recipient,does not receivprescription drug coverage. Person§tances:

who only receive Medicare buy-in benefits under48.468 1. The applicant has been convicted of public assistance-re

Stats.42 USC 1396@)(10)(E), o2 USC 1396u—3are not con latedfraud.

sidereda medical assistance recipient under this chapter 2. The applicant is repaying aid determined to be previously
(d) The person pays the program enrollment fee specifiedawedby the applicant pursuant to an agreement with the district

s.DHS 109.16 attorneys office.

(e) 1. Except as provided in sulftl, the person requesting 3. The applicant is known to have provided erroneous-infor
SeniorCaréenefits has a social security number and furni$tees mationon a previous SeniorCare wedical assistance applica
numberto the department. tion that resulted in an incorrect issuance of medical assistance or

2. a. If an applicant does not have a social security numb&eniorCareassistance.
the applicant or a persoacting on behalf of the applicant shall (b) The department may verify the following information
apply to the federal social security administration for a numbeaboutthe applicant, participant or an ineligible spouse who is in
The department may not deny or delay services to an otherwtisefiscal test group:
eligible applicant pending issuanoe verification of the individu 1. Income.

al's social security number 2. Health insurance coverage as defined iBKS 101.03

b. If the applicant or a person acting on behalf ofjaplicant  (59m)and other plans that provide prescription benefits.
refusesto furnish a number or apply for a numbihie applicant 3. Age.

shallbe ineligible for SeniorCare. ;
. . . ... 4. Residence.
(f) The person is a U.S. national or an alien legally residing in ial . b
the U.S. and whose statamalifies them for medical assistance - S0cial security number
under8 USC 161 through8 USC 1613 except that an alien 6. Citizenship or alien status.

whose status would qualify them only for egwmcy medical (c) The department shall deny or terminate an applicant’
assistancéenefits unded2 USC1396Hv)(3) is not eligible for participant'sSeniorCare eligibility if the applicant or participant
SeniorCare. is able to produce required verifications but refuses or fails to do
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so. If the applicant or participant cannot produce verifications, or (d) When the department learns that the program enrollment
requiresassistance to do so, the department may not deny eligiftile payment hadeen returned for non—digient funds and the

ity to the applicant or participant, but shall proceed immediatelgcipientfails to provide the enroliment fee within 10 daydhef

to verify the data elements in péb). datethe department sends a letter requesting payment.

iai History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03; correction in

1 (E5))(CE|[:_)|IG;2I;I;V%ZT:?nMIS'\l‘JAl;i?ThZRggSZ?fr;ae)nPseﬁzlislll%gtcé?rtlsine(4) (b) 2.y made under §3.92 (94) (b) Z?Stats.Register December 2008 No. 636
the applicants eligibility for SeniorCare as soon as possible, but pHs 109.12 Calculation of eligible benefits and ser -
not later than 30 days from the date the department recaivegices. Persons the departmedétermines to be eligible for
signedapplication _that contains, at a minimum, the name arghniorCarebenefits and services under3HS 109.1 may be
addresof the applicant. subjectto program deductible and spend—-down amountsptrat

2. If a delay in processing the application occurs becausetiegipants must pay before the participant may receive the full
adelay in securing necessary information, the department st@diniorCarebenefits andservices for the remainder of a benefit
notify the applicant in writing that there is a delay in processimgeriod. Whether and to what extent the deductiblesspmhd—
the application, specify the reason for the delayd inform the downamounts under 2HS 109.13apply to a given participant
applicantof his orher right under sDHS 109.17to appeal the dependson the annual income of the participanfiscal test
delay. group. The department shall calculate income for the participant’

(b) Notice of Decision 1. Except as provided under subgl. fiscal test group as follows:
the department shall send timely and adequate notice to an appli(1) SENIORCARE FISCAL TEST GROUP. The SeniorCare fiscal
cantor participant to indicate that the applicardtparticipants  testgroup shall consistolely of the applicant unless the applicant
participationin SeniorCarénas been authorized, reduced, denieid residing with a spouse. If the applicant is residing with a spouse,
or terminated. In this paragraph, “timely” means in accordantee SeniorCare fiscal test group shall consisthefapplicant and
with 42 CFR 431.21, and “adequate notice” meansnaitten theapplicants spouse, unless the spouse is an SSI recipient or the
noticethat contains a statement of the action taken, the reasonssfususesare living together in a nursing home.
andspecific rules supporting the acti@nd an explanation of the  (2) AnNuAL INcoME. The department shall calculate annual
individual's right to request a hearing undeD$1S 109.17and incomefor SeniorCare applicants as follows:
the circumstances under which the benefits and services under si) |ncome shall be based on a prospective estimate of annual
DHS 109.13will be continued if a hearing is requested. budgetabléncome under pafc) for all persons in the SeniorCare

2. Whenthe department determines a prescription drug bilfiscal test group.
ing must be corrected due to an incorrect billing, and that correc (b) The annual period used as the basis for the estimate shall

tion results in a change in the benefits and services received ungleihe 12 calendar months beginning with the month in which the
s.DHS 109.13thetimely notice requirements under suftddo  SenjorCareapplication was filed.

not apply o o (c) Budgetable income shall consist of gross earned and
(c) Withdrawal of application Except as provided in pgd), unearnedncome with the following exceptions:
anapplicant may withdraw a SeniorCare application r@gest 1. Self-employment income shall belculated by deducting

arefund of the enroliment fee inBHS 109.16at any time before only estimated business expenses, losses, and deprediation
the department has made an eligibility determination. grossself-employment income. ' '

(d) Withdrawal fom pogram 1. Deadline for refund of 2. Income from sources exempted under federal law from
enrolimentfee. An applicant who is notified that hesbie is eligi  considerationfor Medicaid eligibility will also be exempior
ble for SeniorCare and who has not received any SeniorCare BtgniorCare.

scriptiondrug benefit or service describieds.DHS 109.13nay  History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03.
requestto withdraw the application and receiveedund of the
enrolimentfee in sDHS 109.16up tothe latter of the following: DHS 109.13 SeniorCare benefits and services.

a. Ten days following the issuance of the eligibility notice. (1) CORDITIONS FOTwRECEIV'I[NGthSENll(?RCb:ﬁ'Ft{E BENE_FITSAN? SErF;j
; et f vICES. A person who meets the eligibility requirements ursder
b. Th|rt)_/ glays from the da‘Fe the application was filed. DHS 109.11 (1) may receive SeniorCare benefits or services, sub
2. Arecipient may ask to withdraw from the program after thet 1 the conditions undethis section. Except during a period
deadline in subdL., but will not receive a refund of the enrolimen f program suspension under.688 (7) (b) Stats., SeniorCare
fee. benefitsand services shall be available ofdy prescription drugs
3. The efective date of a withdrawal under this paragraph wiirescribedor the eligible person and dispenseith a date of ser
bethgdate the department issues a notice of decision concernifige during the eligible persambenefit period.
the withdrawal. (2) PRESCRIPTIONBENEFIT. (@) Income category applicability
(e) Applications during psgram suspensionsf the depart A person may receive the prescription benefit in(bunder any
mentmakes the determination unde#8.688 (7)(b), Stats., to of the following conditions:
suspendenefits and servicdsr new applicants or the entire pro 1. The person is a memberafiscal test group with an annual
gram,the department shall continue to process applications gRglomeless tharor equal to 160% of the poverty line for a family
determineeligibility while the suspension is infett. the size of the fiscal test group.
(6) Review oFELIGIBILITY. Thedepartment shall redetermine 2. The person is a memberafiscal test group with an annual
a SeniorCare participassteligibility any time one of the following incomegreaterthan 160% but not in excess of 240% of the-pov
conditionsis met: erty line for a family the size of the fiscal test group and has met
(a) Promptly after the department learns of a change in the piéve deductible as describedsnb.(3) (d) during the current bene
son’s circumstances that magffect eligibility or indicates the fit period.
needfor redetermination. 3. The person is a memberafiscal test group with an annual
(b) Within 12 months after the datiee person has been deterincomegreatetthan 240% of the poverty line for a family the size

mined to be eligible as part of the annual review conducted un@éthe fiscal test group and has met both of the following thresh
s.DHS 109.14 (7) olds during the current benefit period, in the following order:

(c) At any time the department has a reasonable basis for @ The spend-down as described in £dip(c).
believingthat a participant is no longer eligible for SeniorCare. b. The deductible as described in §(&).(d).

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterFebruary 2014 No. 69


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.11(4)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.11(5)(a)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.11(5)(b)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cfr/42%20CFR%20431.211
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.11(5)(b)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.11(5)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.16
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.16
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.11(5)(d)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/49.688(7)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.14(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/154
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/568/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/636/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.12(2)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/154
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/568/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.11(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/49.688(7)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(4)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(d)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

DHS 109.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 130

(b) CopaymentExcept as provided under s(®) (e) a person 6. Only claims submitted by a SeniorCamvider shall be
receivingthe SeniorCare prescription benefit may purchmmee consideredn determining whether arot the participant has met
scriptiondrugs from participating SeniorCare providienrsone of the deductible.

the following copayment amounts: (e) Carryover of deductible When the cost of a prescription

1. A copayment of $5 for each prescriptidrug that bears appliedtowards meeting the deductible under. (ijrexceeds the
only a generic name. remainingdeductible amount, the excess prescription csisi

2. A copayment of $15 for each prescription drug that dog§ applied to the prescription benefit. No participant rbay
notbear only a generic name. requiredto pay the copayment under s(®). (b)for that prescrip

(c) Exclusion If a drug is covered by a third party and the papon. o
ticipant makes a copayment to the SeniorCare proyithe (4) SPEND-DOWNSERVICES. (@) Income categorgpplicability
departmentis not responsible for refunding the copaymenk- A person may receive tigeniorCare spend—-down services
amountto the participant. underthis subsection when toe she is in a fiscal test group with

(3) DEDUCTIBLE BENEFIT AND SERVICES. (a) Income category anannual income that exceeds 2468the poverty line for a fam

applicability. A person may receive the SeniorCare benefit arlyf the size of the fiscal test group. .
servicesunder par(b) under any of the following conditions: 2. The department shall maintain an accounting of the pre
1. The person is a memberafiscal test group with an annualscrlptlondrug purchases of each person receiving the SeniorCare

incomegreater than 160%, but not in excess of 240% of the papSnd-dowrservices and shalihform participating SeniorCare
erty line for a family the size of the fiscal test group. providerswhen he or she has met the spend—down within the

; ) . benefitperiod as described in p&e).
2. The person is a memberafiscal test group with an annual

: : o (b) Amount The amount of a pers@nSeniorCare spend—
incomegreater than 240% of the federal poverty line for a famil (b) : : . ,
the size of the fiscal test grouput only for the remainder of the downis the diference between the SeniorCare fiscal test gsoup

benefitperiod after he or she has met the spend-down as descr%?ﬁja?ncozne and 240%f the poverty line for a family the size
in sub.(4) (c). of the fiscal test group.

(c) Meetinga spend-down.A SeniorCare spend—down shall
Qﬁmet and the persansubsequent prescription purchases shall
Spunttoward meeting the deductible under s(®).(c) and(d)

(b) Benefit and servicesl. Except as provided under sii)
(d), a person receiving the SeniorCare deductible benefit and

vices may purchase prescription drugs from participating Seni '

4 whenthe member or members of the fiscal @siup, under the
Careproviders at the program payment rate. . following conditions, have spent the amount of the spend-down
. 2. Thﬁ departfmenthshall maintain a rec;)rdsc"fﬁ*_‘fsg'pt'od” din Purchasing prescription drugs at the retail price:

rug purchases of each person receiving the SeniorCare deduct ; . only one person is an eligible memtfahe Senior

ible services and shall inform participating SeniorCare proyidef,sarefiscal tesigroup in a calendar month, only purchases of pre

whenthe person receiving the SeniorCare deductible beaefits . ~. -
serviceshas met the deductible within the benefit period a}s%cgepttilrc])gtﬁéusgpseﬁ:je_s&:éﬁg‘(?;tg]agt%zse%rég:??rﬁﬁounted toward

describedn par (d) 2. When2 spouses are both eligible members of the same
. . ) u igi
(c) Amount. The amount of the SeniorCare deductible is bas%%nior(:aréiscal test group in ealendar month, purchases of-pre

on a fiscal tesgroups income as a percentage of the federal poy .. - . :
erty line for a family the size of the fiscal test group, as foIIow§§x2:§r?1 g éltjlﬁz ?ﬁzsgggﬁ 3_;%\/\/?]'22%1 ;ter;sgr:‘thmay be counted

1. If the fiscal test group’income is more than 160% of the o . . .
: L 3. Only prescription drugs dispensed with a date of service
federalpoverty line, but not more than 200the deductible is duringthe )tlnfnefit pgriod desgcribe(;)inm.—ls 109.14may count
$500. toward meeting the spend-down.

2. It the fiscal test group'income is more than 200% of the 4. If a person has other available coverage from any third
federalpovgrty line, the dgductlble 1S $85_0'_ . partyinsurer legally liable to contribute in whabe in part to the

(d) Meeting the deductibleThe deductiblés considered met costof prescription drugs provided to a SeniorCare participant,
andthe person shall receive the prescription benefit undefZub. jncluding coverage by a county relief program underéh Stats.,
(b) when, under the following conditions, the person has spent #y costs for prescription drugs for the person tratnot paid
dollar amount specified in pafc) in purchasing prescription ynder the persors other available coverage may be counted

drugs: o _ “towardmeeting the spend-down.
_ 1. Only purchasesf prescription drugs prescribed forthe eli 5 Only prescription drugs that meet the requirements of s.

2. Each spouse hasdeductible. When both persons ina . Only claims submitted by a SeniorCare provider may be
2-persorfiscal test group are eligible for SeniorCare, each pegonsideredin determining whether the participant has met the
son’s purchases of prescription drugs shall only dminted spend-down.
towardmeeting the deductible of the person for whom the drugs (d) Carryover of spend—downWhen the cost of a prescription

are prescribed. . . ) .appliedtowards meeting the spend—down under (@rexceeds
3. Only prescription drugs dispensed with a date of servigge remaining spend-dowamount, the excess prescription costs
duringthe current benefit period described iDBIS 109.14may  shallbe applied towards meeting the deductible usdei(3) (d).
counttoward meeting the deductible. The program payment rate may not apply to that portion of the pre
4. If a person has other available coverage from any thisdriptioncounted for the deductible.
partyinsurer legally liable to contribute in whate in partto the  (5) Review oF BeNEFITS. After the department learns of an
costof prescription drugs provided to a SeniorCare participardyror or omission in the information on the application fasm
including coverage by a county relief program undedéhStats., otherinformation provided by theecipient used to determine the
only costs for prescription drugs for the person #ratnot paid penefitsand services, the department shall promptly redetermine
underthe persons other available coverage may count towarghich SeniorCare benefits and services a participant may receive
meetingthe deductible. underthis section.The benefits and services may only be changed
5. Only prescription drugs that meet the requirements ofi.the error or omission is of factual information available to the
DHS 109.31may be applied toward meeting the deductible. recipientat the time he or she filed the application.
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(6) CorrECTIONOFBENEFITS. The department shall correct ining manner unless the application is from the spouse of a partici
the following ways the benefits and services received in errpantand meets the conditions undeb$iS 109.15
underthis section: (a) The person shall submit a new applicationrepuired
(&) For underpayment errors caused by the department, bemeders. DHS 109.1.
fits will be corrected back to the beginning of the benefit period. (h) The department shall redetermine eligibility when the
(b) For underpayment errors caused by the recipient when tequesfor a new benefit period is made beginnii¢h the date
recipientreports the error within 45 days after the date of the initialnew complete application is received.
eligibility notice, benefits will be corrected back to the beginning (¢) The department shall redetermine anrinabme for a
of the benefit period. 12-monthperiod beginning with thdate a new complete applica
(c) For underpayment errors caused by the recipient when thh is received.
recipientreports the error more than 45 days afterdde of the () The department shall redetermine which benefits and ser
initial eligibility notice, benefits will be corrected back to the firsyicesunder sDHS 109.13the applicant may receive.
of the month in which the error was_ repprted. . (e) The participant may withdraw the request for a new benefit
_(d) For overpayment errorbenefits will be corrected begin Iperiodas allowed under ®HS 109.1 (5)
ning the first of the month following the issuance by the depart o " ity for the new benefit period shall begin on the first

mentof a timely notice of decision under3HS 109.1 (5) (b) dav of th th after the dat let lication i
Recoveryof benefits issueth error shall be in accordance with®@ 0! the month aiter the date a new complete application 1S
receivedand all the eligibility requirements are met, including

s.DHS 109.62 e
History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56@f. 5-1-03.CR 04-0s0 P@ymentof a new enroliment fee specified in¥iS 109.16
am.(3) (c) and (d) (intro) and Register October 2004 No. 588f. 11-1-04. (g) Prescription drug costs that had been applied to a spend-

down or deductible in a previous benefit period may not apply to
DHS 109.14 SeniorCare benefit period. (1) DUrRA-  the new benefit period.
TION. Except as provided in sulf8) to (5), and in sSDHS 109.15 h) Notwithstanding sDHS 109.15if a person eligibldor
ands.49.688 (7) (a)Stats., théenefit period for SeniorCare €li Seﬁliz)rcgrerequeesitsda gew benefit peg)od atlot(keleS (s)an?egtir?”gglhe
gibility shall be 12 consecutive calendar months. son’s spouse applies for SeniorCare or requests a new benefit
(2) ELiGIBILITY BEGIN DATE. Except as provided in suf8), a ﬁeriod,eligibility shall be determined under this section.
person’sSeniorCare eligibility begins on the first day of the mont (i) Thedepartment shall terminate a participgtirrent bene

afterthe date the departmeneceives a complete application andi; period once the department determines eligibility frecauest
the person meets all of the eligibility requirements. for a new benefit period.

; . (7) ANNUAL ELiGIBILITY REVIEW. Eligibility for a new benefit
receivesa complete application and determines that the persgayioqdetermined under RHS 109.11 (6) (b)shall begin on the
meetsall other eligibility requirements prior to the datedical = ot qay ofthe month immediately following the end of the-pre
assistanceeligibility ends, the persos’SeniorCare eligibility o5 henefit period when the departmeeteives a complete
beginsthe day after the perssnmedical assistance eligibility 5 jicationand all the eligibility requirements are met, including
ends. paymeniof anew enrollment fee specified inBHS 109.16 prior

(4) TERMINATION OF SENIORCARE BENEFITPERIOD. (&) Except  to the end of the 12th month of the previous benefit period.
asprovided in sub(5), the department shall terminate the Senior History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03.
Carebenefit period of a SeniorCare participant who no longer
meetsthe eligibility conditions in DHS 109.1, or who requests  pHS 109.15 Treatment of spouses.  Notwithstanding
awithdrawal from the program under3HS 109.1 (5) (d) ss.DHS 109.13and109.14 when the spouse of a SeniorCare par

(b) The department shall restore the SeniorCare benefit pertiaibant files an application or reviegf eligibility for SeniorCare
for a person terminated from SeniorCare without a break in-covanders.DHS 109.14 (7)or requests a new benefit period, and is
ageif, within one calendar month of thefegtive termination requiredunder sDHS 109.12 (1)to be in the same fiscal test
date,he or she does both of the following: groupas the participanthe eligibility of the spouse for benefits

1. Meets all of the eligibility criteria underBHS 109.1. andservices under HS 109.13and the duration of the spouse’

2. Notifies the department of the change in circumstance%.eneﬂtperiOd.S.h‘"’lII be determined in the following mannefess
. . ) oth the participant and the participa$pouse jointly file a

(c) The department shall reinstate the SeniorCemeefit requestor a new benefit period underBHS 109.14

periodfor aperson who has requested a withdrawal from the pro . T

gramunder sDHS 109.1 (5) (d)if within 30 calendar days of the (1) The department shaldetermine the eligibility of the

effectivedate of the withdrawal both of the following occur; ~ SPouseunder SDHS 109.1, and, if eligible for SeniorCare, deter

. minethe beginning eligibility datef the spouse’benefit period
1. The department receives the persoréquest tchave accordingto s.DHS 109.14

SeniorCarebenefits restored. . .
(2) If the department under sufl) determines the spouse is

2. The person meets all of the eligibility criteria undédldS L . : :

109.11 including a new payment of the program enroliment f?%g%'gdeafg ;Sse ?ﬁ%rcgﬁﬁgihzgﬁ,%unsgﬂfnZfr'fc,%egﬂg : hall end on the
specifiedin s.DHS 109.16or persons who were issued a refun P P i P .
unders.DHS 109.1 (5) (d) 1. (3) If the department determindse spouse is ineligible for

SeniorCarethe benefits and services that the participant spouse

(5) CONTINUATION OF BENEFIT PERIOD FOR MEDICAL ASSIST : . e . h
ANCE RECIPIENTS. The departmennay not terminate the benefit moe%;e;%\gegunng the participastturrent benefit periothay

period of SeniorCare participants who lose eligibility solely du& - .

to receipt of medical assistance benefits. A SeniorCare partici (4) If the income of the spouse was not used to determine the

pantis not eligible for any SeniorCare benefits or services undagniorCarevenefit for the participant spouse, both of the follow

s.DHS 109.13For any calendar months in which he or sheeives g apply:

medicalassistance benefits. (a) The department shall determine the annual income for the
(6) REQUESTFORNEW BENEFIT PERIOD. A SeniorCare partiei  fiscal test group for the 12-month period beginning with the

pantmay request a nebenefit period for SeniorCare at any timemonththe application request for the spouse is received.

Uponreceipt of a new application, the department shall determine(b) The benefit and services undeddS 109.13that the

the participants eligibility for a new benefit period in the follew spousemay receive shall be determined as follows:
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1. ‘Annual income exceeds 240% of poverty line.” a. If the (b) Annual incoméetween 160-240% of poverty lin&. If
annualincome ofthe fiscal test group exceeds 240% of the-pothe annual income of the fiscal test group is greater than 160046,
erty line for a 2—person familythe spouse may receive spend-iotin excess of 240% of the poverty line for a 2—perfswnily,
downservices under HS 109.13 (4) (a) 2. the spouse may receive the deductible benefit and services under

b. When determining whether the spouse meets the Seni»PHS 109.13 (3)
Carespend—down under BHS 109.13 (4) (c)the amount of the 2. When determining whether the spouse meets the Senior
SeniorCarespend—down shall be prorated. The prorated amouBaredeductible undes. DHS 109.13 (3) (baind(c), the amount
shallbe the annual spend—down amoundler sDHS 109.13 (4) of the SeniorCare deductible shall be proratéithe prorated
(b) multiplied by the number of months tife spouss’ benefit deductibleamountshall be the dollar amount specified iID$1S
periodderived from subg1) and(2), divided by 12. Only pre 109.13(3) (c)multiplied by the number of months of the sposise’
scriptiondrug costs of the spouse may count towards meeting #enefitperiod derived from subgl) and(2), divided by 12.
proratedspend-down. 3. If the spouse meets the prorated deductible during the bene
c. If the spouse meethe prorated spend—down during thdit period, the spouse may receive the prescription benefit under
benefitperiod, the spouse may receive the deductible benefit #h&HS 109.13 (2) (b)
servicesunder sDHS 109.13 (3) (b) When determining whether  (c) Annual income less than 160% of poverty.litiehe annual
the spouse meets the SeniorCdesluctible under §HS 109.13 incomeof the fiscal test group does not exceed 160% of the pov
(3) (c) and(d), the amount of the SeniorCare deductible shall ety line for a 2—person famil\the spouse may receive the pre
prorated. The prorated deductible amount shall be $8&Mi-  scriptionbenefit under DHS 109.13 (2)

plied by the number of months of the spogsbenefit period  History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03;,CR 04-050

i i .(4) (b) 1. c.and 2. b. and (5 2.b.and i October 2004 No. 586
derivedfrom subs(1) and(2), divided by 12. am.(3) (b) L c.and 2. b. and (5) (2) 2. b. and (eyister October 0- §

d. If the spouse meets the prorated deductible during the bene
fit period, the spouse may receive the prescription benefit undelpHs 109.16 Fees. For each 12-month benefit period, a
s.DHS 109.13 (2) (b) programparticipant shall pay a program enrollment fe¢20.

2. ‘Annual income between 160-240% of poverty line.” arhedepartment shall refund the fee to applicants found to be ineli
If the annual income of the fiscal test group is greater than 16Q§ikle for SeniorCare.
but not in excess of 240% of the poverty line for a 2—person family History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03;CR 04-050
the spouse may receive the deductible benefit and services urfifefRegister October 2004 No. 58f. 11-1-04.
s.DHS 109.13 (3) (b)

b. When determining whether the spouse meets the Senil%
Caredeductible undes.DHS 109.13 (3) (cand(d), the amount
of the SeniorCare deductible shall be proratéthe prorated
deductibleamountshall be the dollar amount specified ifD$1S

DHS 109.17 Applicant appeals. (1) Except as provided
dersub.(2), any person whose application for SeniorCare is
deniedor is not acted upon promptly undeb#1S 109.1 (5), or
who believes that thbenefits or services the person may receive
i unders.DHS 109.13have not been properly determined, or that
éOQ.lf_s;(B) _(czjnzjultl_ph%dfby the rl;umberdo;mg_nt_rés ((j)fbthelgpoasehis or her eligibility has not been properly determined under s.
enefitperiod derived from subgl) and(2), 'V'_ € y. ) DHS 109.1 (5), may file an appeal pursuant to the requirements
~ c. Ifthe spouse meets the prorated deductible during the befigderch. HA 3 that apply to the medical assistance program.
fit period, the spouse may receive the prescription benefit under(z) (a) A request for a hearing concerning the SeniorCare pro
s.DHS 109'13_(2) (b) ] gram may only be made writing and only to the division of hear
3. ‘Annual income less than 160% of poverty line.” a. If théhgs and appeals.
annualincome of the fiscal test group does not exceed 160% of the(b) The applicant shall have 45 days from tteative date of
poverty line for a 2-person familne spouse may receive ¥/ ha agverse action in which to file a request for hearing.
scriptionbenefit under sDHS 109.13 (2) Note: A hearing request should be mailed to the Division of Hearings and
(5) If the income of the spouse was used to determine #hiweals PO. Box 7875, Madison, W§3707-7875. Hearing requests may be deliv

SeniorCarebenefit for the participant, the department shall eleteﬁfnds'ﬂqiﬂiﬁ;‘;,”fégsm}eﬁ%gﬁiﬁgqg Y e 00m 201, Madison, W or

minethe benefit as follows: History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03.
(a) Annual incomexceeds 240% of poverty ling. ‘Partict ]
panthas not met spend—down.’ If the annual income ofigical Subchapter Il — Drug Benefits

testgroup exceed40% of the poverty line for a 2—person family

andthe participant has not met tapend—-down by the date the pHs 109.31 Covered drugs and limitations on cov -
spousebecomeeligible for SeniorCare, the spouse may receivgrage. (1) CoverepseRvices. Drugs and drug produatevered
spend-down services undeiDs4S 109.13 (4) underthis chapter include prescriptiainugs and insulin listed in

2. ‘Participant hasnet spend—-down.’” a. If the annual incoméhe Wisconsin medical assistance drug index that are prescribed
of the fiscal test group exceeds 240% of the poverty line forbg a physician licensed under 448.04 Stats., by a dentist
2—persorfamily and the participant met the spend—down befoteensedunder s447.04 Stats., bya podiatrist licensed under s.
the spouse becomes eligible for SeniorCare, or the participant &48.04 Stats., by an optometrist licensed undedd9, Stats., or
spousameet the spend-down during the benefit period, the spolisea nurse prescriber under &h8, or when a physician delegates
may receive the deductible benefit and servioesler sDHS prescriptionof drugs to a nurse practitioner or to a physigan’
109.13(3). assistantertified under s448.04 Stats., and the requirements

b. When determining whether the spouse meets the senidpders.N 6.03for nursepractitioners and underigled 8.07for

Caredeductible undes. DHS 109.13 (3) (band(c), the amount physicianassistants are met. The limitations on coverage and ser
of the SeniorCare deductible shall be proratékhe prorated Vices in this section apply to co-papend-down and deductible.

deductibleamount shall be $850 multiplied by the number of (2) PRIORAUTHORIZATION. (&) Drugs lequiring prior authort -
monthsof the spouse’benefit periodierived from subg1) and zation. The following drugs and supplies require prior autheriza
(2), divided by 12. tion:

3. If the spouse meets the prorated deductible during the bene 1. All schedule Il and IV stimulant drugs.
fit period, the spouse may receive the prescription benefit under 2. Drugs that have been demonstrated to entail significant
s.DHS 109.13 (2) (b) expenseor overuse for the medical assistapcegram. These

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterFebruary 2014 No. 698 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(4)(a)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(4)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(4)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(4)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.15(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.15(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.15(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.15(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(d)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.15(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.15(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.15(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.15(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(3)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.15(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.15(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/154
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/568/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/50
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/586/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/154
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/568/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/50
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/586/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.17(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.11(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20109.11(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20HA%203
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2002/154
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/568/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/448.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/447.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/448.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20449
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20N%208
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/448.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/N%206.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Med%208.07

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
133 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 109.31

drugsshall be noted in the Mtonsin medical assistance drug (b) Selection of lock—in pvider. The department shall allow
index. a participant tachoose a lock—in provider from the department’

3. Drugs identified by theepartment that may be used to treggurrentlist of certified SeniorCare providers. Tharticipants
impotencewhen proposed to be used for the treatment of a-conéiioiceshall become &ctive onlywith the concurrence of the
tion not related to impotence. designatedock—in provider

(b) Request for prior authorizationl. In considering a prior ~ (€) Failure to cooperate.If the participant fails to designate
authorizatiorrequest undethis chapter made by a provider undef lock=in provider within 15 days after receiving a formal request
sub.(1), the department shatquire the information required in from the department, the department shall designate a lock-in
s. DHS 107.02 (3)d) and apply the review criteria in BHS  providerfor the participant.

107.02(3) (e) (5) Non-coveEREDSERVICES. In additionto possible non-cev

2. a. If a SeniorCare provider under s{i).does not request eragewithout prior authorization of some drugs under $2p(b)
and obtain prior authorization befoneroviding a prescription 2., the following drugs are not covered under this chapter:
drug requiring prior authorization, the department may not pro (a) A drug not covered under theedical assistance program
vide reimbursement except in an egncy. unders.DHS 107.10 (4)

b. Exceptin an emgency case as specified undabd.2. a, (b) A drug produced by a manufacturer who has not entered
the department may not cover a prescription drug or apply-a pfto a rebate agreement with the department, as required by s.
ticipant's purchase to the deductilde spend—down if the depart 49,688 Stats.
menthas not prior authorized a drug requiring prior authorization. (6) DRUG REVIEW, COUNSELING AND RECORDKEEPING. (@) In

A certified provider may not hold a recipidible for payment q4ifionto complying with chPhar 7 a SeniorCare provider shall
for a coveredservice requiring prior authorization by the depar OF‘” of the following:
es )

mentunless the department denies the prior authorization requ : . .
p P d 1. Provide for a review of drug therapy before each prescrip

andthe provider informs theecipient of the recipier#’personal . = . : . .
liability before provision of the service. If the department deni@ﬁn is filled or delivered to a SeniorCare participant. The review

the recipients prior authorization request, the recipient mayhall include screening for potential drug therapy problems
requesa fair hearing under BHS 109.63 SeniorCare providers including therapeutic duplication, drug-diseasentraindica

arerequired to request prior authorization for all Senior(are tions, drug—drug interactions_, incorre_ct drug dos_age or duration of
ticipants. drug treatment, drug-allgy interactions and clinical abuse or

(3) OTHERLIMITATIONS. (@) SeniorCare providers shall limit MISUSE. . . . o
dispensingf schedule 111, IV and V drugs to the origintispens 2. Offer to discuss with each SeniorCare participantptire
ing plus 5 refills, or 6 months from the date of the originat prdicipant'slegal representative or the participantaregiver who
scription,whichever comes first. pres_entsthe prescription, matters .WhICh, in the exercise of Fhe
(b) SeniorCare providers shall limgitspensing of non-sched SeniorCareproviders professional judgment and consistent with
uled legend drugs and insulin to the origintgpensing plusil Statestatutes and rulegoverning provisions of this information,
refills, or 12 monthdrom the date of the original prescription,theSen'orcare provideteems significant, including the follew

whichevercomes first. ing: . N
(c) SeniorCare providers shall fill a. The name and description of the medication.

1. Generically-written prescriptions for drugs listed in the P: The route, dosage form, dosage, route of administration,

federalfood and drug administration approved drug products pudduration of drug therapy _ _ _
lication with a generic drug included in that list. c. Specific directions and precautions for preparation, admin

2. Prescription orders written for brand name drugs that halggationand use by the patient.
alower cost generically available drugth the lower cost drug d. Common severe sidefetts or adverse fefcts orinterae
product, unless the prescribing provider under s(if). writes tions and therapeutic contraindications that may be encountered,
“brand medically necessary” on the face of the prescription. Tiiecludinghow to avoid them, and the action required if they occur
prescribingprovider shall documerih the patiens record the e. Techniques for self-monitoring drug therapy
reasorwhy the drug is medically necessary f. Proper storage.

oo eacription drugs it amounts not 1o exceed a 34-day 9 Prescription refil information.
PENsep P 9 y h. Action to be taken in the event of a missed dose.

supply. . L
(e) SeniorCare providers may dispense certain maintenance 3: Makea reasonable fefit to obtain, record and maintain at

drugsspecified under ©HS 107.10 (3) (e)in amounts up to but leastthe following information regarding each SeniorCare partic

notto exceed a 100-day supphs prescribed by a physician. ipantfor whom the SeniorCare provider disperdess under the
Note: The maintenance drugs listed in sec@S 107.10 (3) (epre:digoxin, SeniorCargprogram:

digitoxin, digitalis; hydrochlorothiazide and chlorothiazide; prenatal vitamins; fluo 3, The participant nameaddress, telephone numpdate of
ride; levothyroxine, liothyronine anthyroid extract; phenobarbital; phenytoin; and birth or age and gender
oral contraceptives. g 9

(f) The only general category of over-the—counter dtigs 0. The participans medical history where significant, inctud
shallbe covered are the insulins. ing any disease state or states, knowngi#ierand drug reactions,
(g) The innovator of a multiple-source drug shella covered anda comprehensive list of medications and relevant devices.
serviceonly when the prescribing provider under s certifies c. The SeniorCare providsrcomments related to the partici
by writing the phrase “brand medically necessary” on the preant'sdrug therapy
scription. (b) Nothing in this subsection shall benstrued as requiring

(4) Lock-INPROGRAM. () Requied when pgram isabused. @ SeniorCare provider to provide consultation when a SeniorCare
If the department discovers that a participant is abusingrthe participant,the participant legal representative or the partici
gram,including the type of abuse undeb$iS 109.61 (1and(5), pant'scaregiver refuses the consultation.

the department may require tperticipant to designate one phar History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03; corrections
B _: : . in (2) (b), (3) (e)and (5) (a) made underls.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December
macy as the SeniorCare lock-in prowder of the partlumntZOOSNo. 636 correction in (1) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,Register Feb-

choice. ruary 2014 No. 698
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DHS 109.32 Coverage while out-of-state. Drugs (3) ProvIDER RESPONSIBILITY. At the request of a person
shallbe covered for a SeniorCgparticipant only if the partiei authorizedoy thedepartment and on presentation of that pesson’
pantis within the United States, Canada or Mexico. Drugs proredentials,a SeniorCare provideshall permit access to any
vided by a person in another state who is not certéie@d border requestedecords, whethan written, electronic, or micrographic
statusprovider shall beovered only under either of the followingform. Access for purposes of this subsectirall include the

circumstances: opportunityto inspect, reviepaudit and reproduce the records.
(1) Asaresult of an accident or sudden illnessjnkévidual (4) RecorDRETENTION. Termination of a SeniorCare provid

needsthe drug to prevent the individusldeathor the serious er’s program participation doemt end the SeniorCare proviter

impairmentof the individuals health. responsibilityto retain and provide access to records unless an

(2) Whenthe department has granted prior authorization f@ternativearrangement for retention, maintenance and a¢ezesss
provisionof a non-emeyencyservice, except that prior authori been established by the SeniorCare provideragpdoved in writ
zationis not required for non-emgency services providew ing by the department.

Wisconsinparticipants by border status providers certified by the (5) SuemissioN oF cLAIMS. A SeniorCare provider shalub

Wisconsinmedical assistance program. mit all claims fordrugs purchased by a participant during the
History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03. spend—-dowrand deductible periods.
. (6) THIRD PARTY LIABILITY. A SeniorCare provider shall seek
SubchapterlV — Program Integrity reimbursement from any third party insurer legéifiple to con

tributein whole or in part to the cost of prescription drugs ggor
DHS 109.41 Annual report to legislature.  The depart billing the SeniorCare program.
mentshall monitor compliance with 49.688 Stats., and the pro (7) RerunDs To PARTICIPANTS. A SeniorCare provideshall
visionsof this chapter by SeniorCare providers. fully refund participant payments for drugs subsequently covered
History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 5G&f. 5-1-03. by SeniorCare. If either the deductible or copayment retroactively
. applies,the provider shall fully refund the participant the excess
DHS 109.42 Prohibition on fraud. (1) No persormay  gmountthat the participant paidThe excess is the éifence
do any of the following: betweerthe actual amount the participant paid #relamount the
(@) Knowingly and willfully make or cause to be made anyarticipantis responsible for under SeniorCare.
falsestatement or representation of a material fact in any applica (g) |imiTations ON COPAYMENTSAND DEDUCTIBLES. (a) As a
tion for any SeniorCare benefit or payment. conditionof participation by a SeniorCare provider in ilegram
(b) Knowingly and willfully make or cause toe made any unders. 49.45 49.46 or 49.47, Stats., the SeniorCare provider
falsestatement or representation of a material fact for use in det®ay not chage an eligible participant who presents a valie

mining rights to any SeniorCare benefit or payment. scriptionorder anda SeniorCare identification an amount for a
(c) Have knowledge of the occurrencesoly event décting  prescriptiondrug under the order that exceeds the following:
theinitial or continued right to any SeniorCare benefpayment, 1. For a deductible benefit, as specified iDHS 109.13 (3)

or the initial or continued right to any such benefit, or payment tiie program payment rate.

anyothe.r individual in WhOSE behalf he or she has applled for or 2. For aprescription benefit, the copayment amount, as.app”
is receiving such benefit or payment, or conceal or fail to discloggple that is specified in §HS 109.13 (2) (b) No dispensing fee
suchevent with an intent fraudulently to secure such benefit gfay be chaged to a person under this paragraph.
paymenteither in a greater amounit quantity than is due orwhen 3 - £or personseceiving spend—down services, as specified
no such benefit or payment is authorized. in s.DHS 109.13 (4)the retail price.

(d) Having made application to receive any SeniorCare benefit 1)y The department shall calculate and transmit amounts that

or payment for the use and benefianother and having receivedyay he used in calculating chs under pata) to SeniorCare
it, knowingly and willfully convert such benefit or payment or any,.viders.

partthereOf to a use other than for the use and benefit of such o ﬁrstory: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03; correction in
person. (1) (a) made under §3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register December 2008 No. 636

s Ll(g.)eg/éol(g;ogfg;hlssectlon shall be subject to penalties under DHS 109.52 Provider certification. (1) GENERAL. This

History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03. sectionidentifies the terms and conditions under which Senior
Careproviders of drugs are certified for participation in the-pro
SubchapterV — Provider Rights and Responsibilities  gram- _ o
(2) PHARMACIES. (a) For SeniorCare certificatiopharma
DHS 109.51 Provider responsibility . (1) Aupit anp  Cieslocated in Visconsin shall meet threquirements for registra

PROGRAMMONITORING. (a) Providers shall comply with the audittion and practice under oh50, Stats., and ch&har 1to17. Phar

and program monitoring conditions under3HS 105.01 (3) (f) Maciescertified to serve patients under the medical assistance
1.t03. programunder chDHS 105are required to serve SeniorCare-par

(b) Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to limit tHiiPants.

right of a provider to appeal a department recovery action brou?ht(b) Pharmacies located outside ofSgbnsin are exempt from
unders.DHS 109.53 (4) herequirement under pga), but shall be registered or licensed
(2) CONFIDENTIALITY OF MEDICAL INFORMATION. Information by the appropriate agency in the state in which they are located.

about participants shall be confidential accordance with ss. _ (3) GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR PARTICIPATION. In order to be
146.81t0146.83 Stats. No privilege exists under the SeniorCaf€'tified by the department to dispense drugs under this program,
programregarding communications or disclosuresésrmation & SeniorCare provider shall do all of the following:

requestedy appropriate federal state agencies or an authorized (&) Affirm in writing that the SeniorCare provider and each
agentof such agenciesoncerning the extent or kind of servicegersonemployed by the SeniorCare provider for the purpose of
provided participants under the progranihe disclosure by a providingthe service holds all licenses or similar entitlemests
SeniorCareprovider of these communications or medical recoragpecifiedin this chapter and as required by federaitate statute,
madein good faith under the requirementsthi program, shall regulationor rule for the provision of the service.

not createany civil liability or provide any basis for criminal  (b) Affirm in writing that neither the SeniorCare provideor
actionsfor unprofessional conduct. any person in whom the SeniorCare provider has a controlling
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interest,norany person having a controlling interest in the Seniomay be made in whole or in part, directly or indirecthy the

Careprovider has been convicted of a crime related to, or beelepartment.

terminatedfrom, a federally-assisted or state-assisted medical (b) Billings and records of services or supplies which are the

program. subjectof the billings that are necessary to fuigclose the nature
(c) Disclose in writing to the department all instances in whicindextent of the SeniorCare services or supplies.

the SeniorCare provideainy person in whom the SeniorCare-pro  (c) All policiesand regulations adopted by the SeniorCare pro

vider has a controlling interest, or any person having a controllig@gler’s governing body

interestin the SeniorCare provider has been sanctioned by a(d) Prescriptions that support SeniorCare billings.

federally—assistedr state—assisted medical program.

(d) Furnish the following information to the department in (f) SeniorCare purchase invoices and receipts.

writing: : . . . .
1. The names and addresseslbfendors of druas. medical .. (g) Receipts for costs associated with SeniorCare services
. : 1dors of drugs, "' billed.
suppliesor transportation, or other providers in which the Senior

Careprovider has a controlling interest or ownership.

(e) SeniorCare patient profiles.

(9) PROVIDERAGREEMENTDURATION. The provider agreement

hall, unless terminated, remain in full force anféeffor a max

_ 2. The names and addresses of all persons who have aconﬁqg?m of one year fronthe date the department accepts a Senior

ling interest in the SeniorCare provider Careprovider intothe program. In the absence of a notice of ter
3. Whether any of the persons namedccompliance with mination by the SeniorCare provideor department, the

subd.1. or2,, is related to another named in subgbr 2. agreemenshall automatically renew and extend for a period of
(e) Execute a SeniorCare provider agreement with the dep&iieyear
ment. (10) PARTICIPATION BY NON-CERTIFIED PERSONS. (a) Reim-

(4) NOTIFICATION OF CERTIFICATION DECISION. Within 60 days bursemenfor emegency serviceslf a person in Méconsin or in
afterthe department receives a complete application for certificdnotherstate who is not certified asSeniorCare provider by the
tion, including evidencef licensure or Medicare certification, ordepartmentn this state provides engancy services to\iscon-
both, if required, the departmeshall either approve the applica Sin participant, that person may not be reimbursed for those ser
tion and issue the certification, or deny the application. If thdcesunless the drugs are covered under this chapter and all of the
applicationfor certification is denied, the department shall givéllowing conditions are met:
the applicant reasons, in writing, for the denial. 1. The person submits to the departmeptavider data form

(5) REQUIREMENTSFORMAINTAINING CERTIFICATION. () Com- anda claim for reimbursement of engencyservices on forms
pliancewith requirements.A SeniorCare provider shall maintainPréscribecoy the department.
compliancewith the requirements in this subsection in order to 2. The person submits to thepartment a statement in writing
maintainSeniorCare certification. on a form prescribed by thdepartment explaining the nature of

(b) Change in povider status.A SeniorCare provideshall the emegency if known, including a description of thgartick

reportto the department in writing any charigdicensure, certifi Pant’s condition, cause of emgency diagnosis and extent of

cation,group afiliation, corporate name or ownership by the timdnuries, the drugs that were provided and when, and the reason
of the efective date of the change. The department may requ t the participant could not receive drugs from a certified
the SeniorCareorovider to complete a new provider applicatio eniorCareprovider ) )
anda new provider agreement when a change in stetgs. A 3. The person possesses all licenses and other entitlements
SeniorCareprovider shall immediately notify the department requiredunder state and federal statutes, rules and regulations,
any change of address but the department shall not require @lis qualified to provide all services for whictciaim is sub
completionof a new provider application or a new providgree ~ Mitted.
mentfor a change of address. (b) Reimbursement phibited for non-emeyencyservices.

(c) Change in ownership.If the ownershipof a certified The department may not reimburse non—egeecy servicepro-

SeniorCareprovider changes, the provider agreement shalk aulded by @ non—certified person unless the departmertives
matilcallytgr)mi\rlllate. 9 provi 9 ! prior authorization as provided inBHS 109.32 (2)

d) Program compliance.A SeniorCare provider may lose  (€) Reimbursement determinatiorBased upon the signed
Segliz)rCarg:ertificatioel for any of the reasonps listed in s(ék?_) statemenand the clainfor reimbursement, the department shall
orin s.DHS 106.06 determinewhether the services are reimbursable.

(11) VOLUNTARY TERMINATION OF PROGRAMPARTICIPATION. (@)

: P : luntarytermination. Any SeniorCare provider may terminate
responaas directed to inquiries by the department regarding tEfcgirticipationin the SeniorCare program and the medical assist

validity of provider information maintained by the department'anceprogram. A SeniorCare provider electing to terminate pro

(7) MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS. A SeniorCare provider shall gram participation shall, at least 30 days before the termination
prepareand maintain whatever recorae necessary to fully dis date notify the department in writing of that decision, the reasons
closethe nature and extent sérvices provided by the SeniorCargor termination and the fefctive date of termination from the pro
providerunder the program, including those enumerated in stgtam.

(8). Each SeniorCare provider shall maintain all required records b) ReimbursementA SeniorCare provider may not claim
for at least a period of 5 years from the date the department pay,prsementfor drugs provided participants on or after the
for the services rendered, unlesberwise stated in this chapter gftective date specified ithe termination notice. If the Senior
If aSeniorCare providés participation in the program terminatesc reprovidets noticeof termination fails to specify anfettive

for any reason, all related records shall remain sutjetbe con  (jate the departmenshall terminate the SeniorCare provider

(6) RESPONSETO INQUIRIES. A SeniorCare provider shall

ditions enumerated in this subsection and £8p. certification to provideand claim reimbursement for services
(8) RecorbpsTo BE MAINTAINED.  SeniorCare providers shall underthe program on the date on which the department receives
retainall of the following records: notice of termination.

(a) Contractor agreements with persons ogamizations for (12) INVOLUNTARY TERMINATION OR SUSPENSIONFROM PRO-
thefurnishing of SeniorCare items or services, payment for whid®ram PARTICIPATION. The provisionsf s.DHS 106.06apply to the
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SeniorCareprogram, with the exception of BHS 106.06 (3) (b) The department shall send written notice to the SeniorCare

(24) and(30). providerof thedepartmeng withholding of SeniorCare program
(13) EFFECTSOF SUSPENSIONOR INVOLUNTARY TERMINATION. ~ Paymentswithin 5 calendadays after taking that action. The

The provisions of. DHS 106.07apply to the SeniorCare pro hoticeshall generally set forth the allegations leading to the-with

gram. holding, but need not disclose any specific information concern
History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03; corrections iNg the ongoingnvestigation of allegations of fraud and willful

in (2) (a), (5) (d), (12) and (13) made undexx92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.RegisterDecem  mjsrepresentationThe notice shall provide all of the following

ber2008 No. 636correction in (2) (ainade under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register . .
July 2011 No. 667 information:

1. A statement that payments are being withheld in aecord
DHS 109.53 Department recovery of overpayments ancewith this paragraph.

from SeniorCare providers. (1) RECOUPMENTMETHODS. If 2. A statement that the withholding actiorfas a temporary

the department findghat a SeniorCare provider has received gheriod, as defined under pgc), and that cites the circumstances
overpayment,including but not limited to erroneousxcess, nderwhich withholding will be terminated.

duplicativeand improper payments undbe program, regardless . o .
of cause, the department may recover the amount of the overpay 3. \(/:Vhenl appropzlr?r:eilds_tatgmxtts_pecn‘ylng to which type of
mentby any of the following methods, at its discretion: niorL.areclaims withholding 1S eective.

(a) Offsetting or making an appropriate adjustment against 4- A statement informing the SeniorCare provider that the
otheramounts owed the SeniorCare provider for coveesdices. Providerhas a right to submio the department written evidence

(b) Offsetting or crediting against amounts ttepartment ][(e)rgggcxg%tggt?(l)lﬁ%atl&r;@éefriur?m%nnotl williul misrepresentation
determinesareowed the SeniorCare provider for subsequent ser y P '

vicesprovided under the program if both of the following cendi, (¢) Withholding of the SeniorCanerovidefs payments shall
tionsare met: be temporary Payment withholding may not continue after any

1. The amount owed the SeniorCare providehattime of of the following events occurs:

the departmeng finding is insuficient to recover in wholghe 1. The department determines after a preliminary investiga
amountof the overpayment. tion thereis not suficient evidence of fraud or willful misrepre

2. The SeniorCare provider is claimiagd receiving Senier sentatiorby the SeniorCare provider to require referral of the mat
Carereimbursement in amounts fioient to reasonablgnsure terto an appropriate law enforcement agency and, to the extent of

full recovery of the overpayment within a reasonable period € department knowledge, the matter is not already the subject
of an investigation or a prosecution biaer enforcement agency

time. : .
(c) Requiring the SeniorCare provider pay directly to the ora prosecuting authority . .
departmenthe amount of the overpayment. 2. Any law enforcement agency or prosecuting authority that

hasinvestigatedor commenced prosecution of the matter deter

(2) WRITTEN NoTicE. No recovery by dket, adjustmenor inesthere is insufcient evidence of fraud anisrepresentation

demandfor payment may be made by the department under syb. : . - -
(1), except as provided under s@®), unless the department givesf _tthe SeniorCare provider to pursue criminal gharor civil for
the SeniorCare provider priawritten notice of the departmest’ EItures. . ) . )
intentionto recover the amount determined to have been overpaid. 3. Legal proceedings relating to the SeniorCare proder
The notice shall set forth the amount of the intended recptrey alleged fraud or willful misrepresentation are completadd
methodof the intended recoveridentify the claim or claims in chargesagainst the provider have been dismissiedhe case of
questionor other basigor recovery summarize the basis for thea conviction of a SeniorCare provider for criminal or civil forfei
department'dinding that the SeniorCare provider has receivedire offenses, those proceedings may not be regardéxtiag
amountsto which the SeniorCare provider is not entitled or isompleteduntil all appeals are exhausted. In the chsm acquit
excessof that towhich the SeniorCare provider is entitled, andgl in or dismissal of criminal or civil forfeiture proceedings
inform the SeniorCare provider of a right to appealittiended againsta SeniorCare providethe proceedings shall be regarded
action under sul{5). The SeniorCare provider shall make payascomplete at the time of dismissal or acquittal regardless of any
mentdue the department withBO days after the date of serviceopportunitiesfor appeal the prosecuting authority may have.
of the notice of intent to recovehe department shall send final  (5) REQUESTFORHEARING ON RECOVERYACTION. If a Senior
noticesof intent to recover by certified mail. Care provider chooses to contest the propriety of a proposed

(3) ExcepTioNn The department is not required to provideecoveryunder sub(l), the SeniorCare provider shall, within 20
written notice under sulf2) when the overpayment was made adaysafter receipt of the departmesntiotice of intent to recovier
aresult of a computgprocessing or clerical errdior a recoup requesi hearing otthe matter The request shall be submitted in
ment of a manual partial payment, or when the SeniorCare pwiting to the department of administratierivision of hearings
vider requestear authorized the recovery to be made. In any ehdappeals and shall briefly identify the basis for contesting the
thesecases, the department shall provide written noticengf proposedecovery The date of service of a SeniorCpreviders
paymentadjustments made on the neemittance issued the requesfor a hearingshall be the date on which the department of
SeniorCareprovider Thenotice shall specify the amount of theadministration’sdivision of hearing andippeals receives the
adjustmenimade and the claim that was the subject of the adjustquest. Receipt of a timely request for hearing shall prevent the
ment. departmenfrom making the proposed recovewhile the hearing

(4) WITHHOLDING OF PAYMENT INVOLVING FRAUD ORWILLFUL  proceedingis pending. If a timely request for hearing is not
MISREPRESENTATION. (@) The department may withhdi&knior  received,the department mayecover from current or future
Carepayments, in whole or in part, to a SeniorCare provider upehligationsof the program to the SeniorCamevider the amount
the departmeng receipt of reliable evidence that thiecum  specifiedin the notice of intertb recover and may take such other
stancegiving riseto the need for withholding payments involvdegal action as it deems appropriatecollect the amount speci
fraud or willful misrepresentation under the SeniorCare prograrfied. All hearings on recovery actions by the department shall be
Reliableevidence ofraud or willful misrepresentation includesheldin accordance with the provisions of @27, Stats.
a prosecuting attorney’filing of criminal chages againsthe Note: A hearing request should be mailed to the Division of Hearings and
SeniorCareprovider or one of its agents or employees. Tlﬁé’pe?'&"-o-.mx 7875, Madison, W1 53707, 608-266-3096. Hearing requests

- f . e edelivered in person to thatfife at 5005 University ye., Room 201Madison,

departmentmay withhold payments without first notifying thewisconsinor transmitted by facsimile machine to 608—264-9885.
SeniorCarerovider of its intention to withhold the payments.  History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03.
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DHS 109.54 Incorporation of Medicaid standards. (d) Using the SeniorCare card to obtain any covered service
The following provisions applicable tthe medical assistancefor another individual.
programapply to SeniorCare prowaers for acts and activjiiers (e) Duplicating or altering prescriptions.
tainingto the SeniorCare program: (f) Knowingly misrepresenting material facts as to medical

(1) GENERAL REQUIREMENTSFORPROVISIONOF SERVICES. The  symptomsfor the purpose of obtaining any covered service.
provisionsof s.DHS 106.02apply to the SeniorCare program. ~ () Knowingly furnishing incorrect eligibility status or other

(2) MANNER OF PREPARINGAND SUBMITTING CLAIMS FORREIM- informationto a SeniorCare provider
BURSEMENT. With the exception of DHS 106.03 (2) (d)(3) (c) (h) Knowin iohi ; ; ;

it gly furnishing false information to a SeniorCare
g' a_nd((:s) (br), the provisions of sDHS 106.03apply to the oy iderin connection with healtbare previously rendered to the
e?é())rparmrogram. With th participantand for which SeniorCare has been billed.

. AYMENT OF CLAIMS FORREIMBURSEMENT. the excep (i) Knowingly obtaining health care in excess of established
tion of s.DHS 106.04 (2nd(3) (b) and(c), the provisions of s. 4 am|imitations, or knowingly obtaining health care tiwt
DHS 106.04apply to the SeniorCare program. clearly not medically necessary

(4) 'NTElRMED'ﬁTE SANCTIONS. The provisions of sDHS (i) Otherwise obtaining health care by false pretenses.
106.08apply to the SeniorCare program. History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03.

(5) DEPARTMENTAL DISCRETIONTO PURSUEMONETARY RECOV-
ERY. The provisions of DHS 106.09 (1ppply to the SeniorCare  DHS 109.62 Recovery of incorrect payments from

program. participants. (1) The department shall begin recovery action
(6) WITHHOLDING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS. The provisions of s. against any SeniorCagarticipant to whom or on whose behalf
DHS 106.10apply to the SeniorCare program. anincorrect payment was made resulting from any ofdhew-
(7) PREPAYMENTREVIEW OFCLAIMS. The provisions of ODHS  INY:
106.11apply to the SeniorCare program. (&) Amisstatement or omission of fact by the person supplying
(8) PROCEDURE PLEADINGS AND PRACTICE. The provisions of informationon an application, a request fonew benefit period,
s.DHS 106.12apply to the SeniorCare program. or a review of eligibility for SeniorCare benefits.

~ History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03; corrections (b) A check submitted for the program enrollment fee
in (1) to (8) made under $3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register Decembe&t008 No. 636  ratyrnedfor non-suficient funds under DHS 109.1 (6) (d)

hapterVI — Participant Rights an (c) Arecipient fails to inform the department, within 10 calen
Subchapte Respogsit():illiatia:as ghts and dardays ofthe change, of changes in circumstances tfexttadli
gibility.
DHS 109.61 Participant duties. (1) NOTTOSEEKDUPLI- (d) A recipient received benefits while an appesjuested

CATION OF SERVICES. A participant may not seek the same or simpinders. DHS 109.63was pending and the contested decision is
lar covered drugs from more than one SeniorCare provider ~upheld.

(2) PRIOR IDENTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY. Except in emeyen- (2) Theamount of recovery may not exceed éneount of the
ciesthat preclude prior identification, the participant shall, beforeeniorCarebenefits incorrectly provided.
receivingdrugs, inform the SeniorCare provider that plagtici (3) Departmentecords of payment for the period of ineligi

pantis receivingbenefits under SeniorCare and shall present bility shallbe evidence of the amounts paid on behalf of the partic
the SeniorCare providea current valid SeniorCare identificationipant.
card. (4) Thedepartment shall notify the participant or theatici
(3) ReviEw OF BENEFITSNOTICE. Participantsshall review the pant’srepresentative of the period of ineligibility and #raounts
explanationof benefits (EOB) notice sent to them by the deparincorrectly paid, and shall request arrangement of repayment
mentand shall report to the department any payments made fgthin a specified period of time.
drugsnot actually provided. (5) If the department does not recover incorrect payments
(4) INFORMATIONAL COOPERATIONWITH SENIORCARE PROVID-  undersub.(4), the department shall refer cases of posséditev
ERs. Participants shall give SeniorCare providers full, correct aedy to the district attorney or corporation counselifimestigation
truthful information requested by SeniorCare providers and neandthe districtattorney or corporation counsel may bring what
essaryfor the submission of correct and complete claims faveraction may be appropriate for prosecutionffaud or collee
SeniorCaraeimbursement, including information about all of théion under civil liability statutes.If not satisfied at the time the

following: judgmentor order for restitution is rendered, judgments obtained
(a) The participans eligibility status, accurate name, addres® these actions shall Héed as liens against property in any
andSeniorCare identification number countyin which the participant is known to possess asgetecu
tion may be taken on the judgmeatsotherwise provided in stat

(b) The participans use of the SeniorCare card.

(c) The participan$ use of SeniorCare benefits. ute.

o . ) (6) The department may seek recovery through an order for
(d) The participant coverage under other insurance prorestitutionbythe court of jurisdiction in which the participant or

grams. former participant is being prosecuted for fraud.
(5) NOT TO ABUSE OR MISUSETHE SENIORCARE CARD ORBENE- istory: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03.

FITs. If a participant abuses or misuses the SeniorCare card or
SeniorCaréoenefits in any mannethe department may terminate  DHS 109.63 Participant appeals. (1) Except aspro-
benefitsor limit accesgo benefits under HS 109.31 (4) For  vided under sub(2), any participant who is aggrieved by the
purposesf this subsection, “abuses or misuses” includeso&ny department'siction or inaction may file an appeal pursuant to the
the following actions: requirementsinder chHA 3 that apply to the medical assistance
(a) Altering or duplicating the SeniorCare card in any manngarogram.
(b) Permitting the use of the SeniorCare daydny unautho (2) (a) A request for a hearing concerning the SeniorCare pro
rizedindividual for the purpose of obtaining health care througiram may only be made writing and only to the division of hear

SeniorCare. ingsand appeals.
(c) Using a SeniorCare card that belongs to a person not autho(b) The participant shall have 45 days from tHeaive date
rized under that card. of the adverse action in which to file a request for hearing.
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(3) If a recipient requests a hearing before tfiectfe date DHS 109.73 Program suspension.  During any period
of the action, SeniorCare benefits and services may not be simswhich funding under £20.435 (4) (bv) Stats., is completely
pendedyeduced or discontinued until a decision is rendered afxpendedor the payments to SeniorCare providers, the require
thehearing. HoweveiSeniorCare benefit payments made penanentsof ss.DHS 109.71and109.72do not applyto drugs pur
ing the hearing decision may be recovered by the department if thasedduring that period. Howevethe department shall con
contesteddecision or failure to act is upheld. tinue to accept applications and determine eligibility under
Note: A hearing request should be mailed to the Division of Hearings arsubchaptetl and shall indicate to applicants that the eligibility of

AppealsPO. Box 7875, Madison, WE3707-7875. Hearing requests may be deliv ici inti ifi
ered in person to thatfife at 5009UniversityAve., Room 201, Madison, i8€onsin programparticipants to purchase prescription druQS as SpeCIerd

or transmitted by facsimile machine to 608-264-9885. in this chapterunder the requirements off3S 109.72is cond
History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03. tioned on the availability of funding under 20.435 (4) (bv)
Stats.
SubchapterVH — Pr ogram Administration History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03.

DHS 109.74 Safeguarded information. (1) Except for
D!—éS 109671 Reba}e agreehment. " Tg'e de?artment shall o, rposesdirectly relatedto direct program administration, the
provideto a drug manufacturer that sells drugs for presciilsed oo rtmenmay not use or disclose any information concerning
in this state documents designed for use by the manufactureg ;. present applicants and participants in SeniorCare.

entering into a rebate agreement with the department. The . L .
manufa?cturershall make s?ebate payments for egxr:bscription (2) Forpurposes of direct program administration, the depart
ntmay permit disclosure to, or use of safeguarded information

g;urggrf];:f drgraggﬁlgnigg Rhsa(tzl)s (%;er?((j:(rék))e(g)fct)(r) ?r? g Sptng:«r;?ed rbﬂ)y legally qualified persons or agency representatives outside the
: ’ department. Governmentalauthorities, the courts, and law

(s:)r%r)tosbtztgregl;iﬂ tgatgﬁ%grfpﬂgﬂg? gf;%%gi&ﬂdiﬁgﬁlse enforcementofficers are persons outside the department who
| " q 9 shall comply with sub(3).

establishedy the department. . .
History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03, (3) Personsragency representatives outside the department

to whom the department may disclose permit use of safe

DHS 109.72 Payment for drugs. The department shall guardednformation shall meet all of the followirgualifications:
provideto SeniorCare providers paymefis prescription drugs (&) The personsor agency representatives’ purpose for use or
soldby the SeniorCare providers to eligible persons undzis.  disclosureshall involve direct program administration.
109.13 (2) (b) The payment for each prescription drug under this (b) The person or agency shall be bound bydawather legally
subsectiorshall be no more than the program payment rate, mineisforceablenbligation to observe confidentiality standards eom
any copayment paid by the person unddpdS 109.13 (2) (b) parableto those observed by the department.

History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03. History: CR 02-154cr. Register April 2003 No. 56&f. 5-1-03.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterFebruary 2014 No. 698 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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